STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING THE APPLICATION OF PACIFIC ENTERPRISES OIL COMPANY (USA) FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Case No. 10267

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that pursuant to the provisions of Rule 1207, I caused notice of this hearing to be mailed to the effected individuals on the dates reflected on the attached documents.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
) ss.
COUNTY OF SANTA FE)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of April , 1991, by w. Perry Place.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

March 3, 1992

[WPP/163]

Case No. (0267 5
Submitted by PEOC (USA)
Hearing Date 4-18-91

MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS

OF COUNSEL William R. Federici PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

J. O. Seth (1883-1963) A. K. Montgomery (1903-1987) Frank Andrews (1914-1981)

March 1, 1991

CERTIFIED

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

SANTA FE OFFICE 325 Paseo de Peralta Post Office Box 2307 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

> Telephone (505) 982-3873 Telecopy (505) 982-4289

ALBUQUERQUE OFFICE Suite 1300 Albuquerque Plaza 201 Third Street, N.W. Post Office Box 26927 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87125-6927

> Telephone (505) 242-9677 Telecopy (505) 243-4397

REPLY TO SANTA FE OFFICE

Victor R. Ortege Jeffrey R. Brannen John B. Pound Gary Kilpatric Thomas W. Olson William C. Madison Walter J. Melendres Bruce Herr Robert P. Worcester John B. Draper Nancy Anderson King Janet McL McKay Joseph E. Earnest Sarah M. Singleton Stephen S. Hamilton Michael H. Harbour Katherine W. Hall

Richard L. Puolisi

Galen M. Buller Edmund H. Kendrick Gary P. Kaplan Jay R. Hone Paula G. Maynes Neils L. Thompson Rod D. Baker R. Michael Shickich Janet W. Cordova M. Eliza Stewart Martin R. Esquivel Scott K. Atkinson Catherine E. Pope Phyllis Savage Lynn Lorri Krehbi Richard C. Mertz Susan M. McMichael Laura A. Ward

Santa Fe Energy Operating Partners, L.P. Attention: Mr. Larry Murphy 550 West Texas, Suite 1330

Midland, Texas 79701

Re: North Antelope Ridge 4-1 Well, Section 4, Township 23 South, Range 34 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Pacific Enterprises Oil Company (USA) has filed an Application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the pooling of certain mineral interests in Section 4, Township 23 South, Range 34 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. The Division has scheduled a hearing on this pooling application for March 21, 1991 which is scheduled to begin at 8:15 a.m. in the conference room of the Oil Conservation Division at the State Land Office Building in Santa Fe, New Mexico.

By this case, Pacific Enterprises Oil Company (USA) seeks the pooling of the NE/4SW/4 of this section to form a standard 40-acre oil spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools developed on 40-acre spacing; the pooling of all mineral interests in the SW/4 of Section 4 to form a standard 160-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools developed on 160-acre spacing; the pooling of Lots 3 and 4, S/2NW/4 and SW/4 (equivalent to the W/2 of the Section) to form a 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools developed on 320-acre spacing; and the pooling of all mineral interests in all of Section 4 forming a 640-acre (more or less) gas spacing and proration unit in the undesignated North Bell Lake Devonian Gas Pool.

Santa Fe Energy Operating Partners, L.P. March 1, 1991 Page 2

Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

Any interested party wishing to participate in the hearing of this matter is requested by the Oil Conservation Division to file a Pre-Hearing Statement no later than 4:00 p.m. on the Friday prior to the hearing date.

If you have questions concerning this application, please contact Mr. John Lodge at Pacific Enterprises, telephone number (915) 684-3861.

Sincerely

W. Perr Pearce

WPP/gr:79

File #10615-91-01 cc: John Lodge

REC:

LETIFIED MAIL

NUMBER OF THE PROVIDED BOTTOM AND THE PROVIDED TO THE PROVIDED AND THE PRO

Santa To Energy Operating Partners U.S.G.P.O. 153-506 Street and No. 550 West Jexas, Suite 1330 P.O. Stale and ZIP Code Midland, Jx 79701 Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery For PP/10615-91-0 Return Receipt drigwing For to whom and Dale Delivers June 1985 Return Receipt shawing to whom Date, and Address Storywers TOTAL Postage and Fees Form 3800, Postmark or Date S

	WPP/10615-51-01
SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional 3 and 4. Put your address in the ETURN TO" Space on the reverse from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide the date of delivery. For additional fees the following service and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 1. Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's ad (Extra charge)	side. Failure to do will prevent this card you the name of the berson delivered to and s are available. Consult postmaster for fees
3. Article Addressed to: Santa Fe Energy Operating Partners Attention: Mr. Larry Murphy 550 West Texas, Suite 1330 Midland, Texas 79701	4. Article Number P-573 832 435 Type of Service: Registered COD Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise Always Obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.
5., Signature — Addressee X. 6. Signature — Agent X. Wunda Wad 7. Date of Delivery	8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)
PS Form 3811, Apr. 1989 *U.S.G.P.O. 1989-238-815	DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

P-573 832 434

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

(See Reverse)

3-506	amoco Araduction Company	
U.S.G.P.O. 153-506	Street and No. 501 Westlake Park Blod. P.Q. State and ZIP Code	
S.G.F	Houston, TX 77079	
Š	Postage	
	Certified Fee	
	Special Delivery Fee	٤
	Restricted Delivery Fee	ρρ/
10	Return Receipt showing to whom and Dale Delivered	101
e 198	Return Receipt sprowing to more. Date, and Address of Daylery	WPP/10615-91-0
PS Form 3800, June 1985	TOTAL Postage and rees	16
3800	Postmark or Date	6
Eio		
PS F		
1	Same of the State	

		WPP/10615-91-01
SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4. Put your address in the ETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional, fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 1. Show to whom delivered, date and addressee's address. 2. Restricted Delivery (Extra charge)		
3. Article Addressed to:		4. Article Number
Amoco Production Comp	pany	P-573 832 434
Attention: Mr. Tim (luster	Type of Service:
501 Westlake Park Blv	<i>r</i> d.	Registered Insured
Houston, Texas 77079	•	Certified COD Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise
		Always obtain signature of addressee
5,		or agent and <u>DATE DELIVERED</u> .
5. Signature - Addressee		8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if
X		requested and fee paid)
6. Signature — Agent		
× (Oques)		
7. Date of Delivery	4-91	
PS Form 3811, Apr. 1989	★ U.S.G.P.O. 1989-238-815	DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

ก็การสุดิตกับการกระสมสัตว์ (มีกับการกระสมสัตว์ (มีกับการกระสมสัตว์ (มีกับการกระสมสัตว์ (มีกับการกระสมสัตว์ (มี

P-573 832 433

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL.

NO INSURANCE COMPAGE PROVIDED

NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL (See Reverse)

U.S.G.P.O. 153-506	Single to Enron Oil & Das Company Street and No. Post Office Box 2267 P.O. State and ZIP Code Thidland, TK 79702 Postage	
	Certified Fee	r-
	Special Delivery Fee	199 m
	Restricted Delivery Fee	11/0
ın	Return Recent showing to whom and Date Devered	190
June 1985	Return Recept showing to whom Date, and Adduess of Delivery	1,0615-91
	TOTAL Postago and Enes S	31-0
3 Form 3800,	Postmark or Date	5/

	WPP/10615-91-01
SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional 3 and 4. Put your address in the from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 1. Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's additional service(s) requested.	side. Failure to do t ill prevent this card you the name of the bason delivered to and a s are available. Consult postmaster for fees
3. Article Addressed to: Enron Oil & Gas Company Attention: Mr. Robert McCommon Post Office Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702	4. Article Number P-573 832 433 Type of Service: Registered Insured COD Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise Always obtain signature of addressee
5. Signature – Addressee X 6. Signature – Agent X 7. Date of Delivery MAR 4 1991	or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)

namen in a second

P-573 832 432 CERTIFIED MAIL Under alle ender de la compansión de la (Cire Deverse) U.S.G.P.O. 153-506 P.O. State and ZIP Code Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee wfp/10615-91-01 Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Del-PS Form 3800, June 1985 Return Receipt Show TOTAL Pos Postmark or Da

	0PP110615-51-01	
SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4. Put your address in the "R N TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this vevent this card from being returned to you. return receipt fee will provide you the name of the personal delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 1. Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. Restricted Delivery (Extra charge)		
3. Article Addressed to: Exxon Corporation	4. Article Number P-573 832 432	
Attention: Mr. Joe Thomas Post Office Box 1600 Midland, Texas 79702	Type of Service: Registered Insured COD Return Receipt for Merchandise Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.	
5. Signature — Addressee X	8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)	
6. Signature — Agent X 7. Date of Delivery MAR 4 1931		
PS Form 3811, Apr. 1989 + U.S.G.P.O. 1989-238-81	5 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT	